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CLUSTER : Finance
UNIT : Revenue
TARIFF : Determination of Rates

1.2 DETERMINATION OF RATES

In terms of Section 8 of the Local Government: Property Rates Act, 2004 read together with the Rates Policy, as
amended, and is to be adopted with the current budget, the Municipality may levy different Rates for different
categories of Property.

That the rate randage for the said financial year for the eThekwini Municipality, be and is hereby assessed and levied
for the following categories at:

Agricultural 0.2986 0.3192 0.3412
Business & Commercial 2.7081 2.895 3.0947
Outside Urban Development Line 1.7672 1.8891 2.0195
Industrial 3.495 3.7361 3.9939
PSI 0.2986 0.3192 0.3412
Residential 1.1944 1.2768 1.3649
Unauthorised/ Abandoned/ lllegal Usage 9.5549 10.2142 10.919
Vacant Land 5.3551 5.7246 6.1196
Agricultural 0.2986 0.3192 0.3412
Sectional Title Registered Real Rights of

extension 5.3551 5.7246 6.1196
Mining property 3.495 3.7361 3.9939

Multiple-Use Property will be dealt with in accordance with the Rates Policy.

1.2.1 EXEMPTIONS, REBATES AND REDUCTIONS

That the following reductions on the market value of the property and rebates on the rates payable, be and are hereby
granted in accordance with the Rates Policy.

1.2.2 RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

That in addition to the statutory reduction of R 15 000, a further reduction of R 105 000 be and is hereby approved
for property values exceeding R 230 000.

1.2.3 PUBLIC BENEFIT ORGANISATIONS

That on application and approval, only Public Benefit Organisations listed in clause 7.5 of the Municipality’s Rates
Policy 2019/2020 shall receive an exemption from rates.



1.2.4 SENIOR CITIZENS, DISABILITY GRANTEES / MEDICALLY BOARDED PERSONS AND CHILD
HEADED HOUSEHOLDS

(i) That in addition to the reduction in 1.2.2 above, a rebate not exceeding R 4 373 or such lesser amount as may
otherwise be payable, be and is hereby approved for qualifying Senior Citizens, disability grantees / medically
boarded persons and child headed households as defined in the rates policy.

(i) That it be and is hereby resolved to place a maximum limit of R 2 million on the value of the property, in
order to qualify for the Senior Citizens rebate in (i) above.

(iii) That it be and is hereby resolved that a rebate under clause 7.2.2.4 of the rates policy may be granted to
qualifying Senior Citizens who are trustees in a trust, notwithstanding that an independent professional person
also holds office as a trustee and does not meet the qualifying criteria.

1.2.5 LIFE RIGHTS SCHEMES AND RETIREMENT COMPLEXES

That on application and approval, a 25% rebate be granted to qualifying Life Rights Schemes and Retirement
Complexes registered in terms of the Housing Development Scheme for Retired Persons Act 65 of 1988.

1.2.6 SCHOOLS NOT FOR GAIN
That a rebate of 50% be and is hereby granted to qualifying schools not for gain.
1.2.7 BED AND BREAKFAST UNDERTAKINGS

That on application and approval a rebate of 50% be granted to all Bed and Breakfast establishments that satisfy the
requirements of the Rates Policy, as amended.

1.2.8 GUEST HOUSE UNDERTAKINGS

That on application and approval a rebate of 25% be granted to all Guest House undertakings that satisfy the
requirements of the Rate Policy, as amended.

1.2.9 BACK-PACKER LODGES, HOLIDAY ACCOMODATION AND STUDENT ACCOMMODATION

That on application and approval, the following rebates shall apply to Back-packer establishments that satisfy the
requirements of the Rates Policy, as amended:

a) Where up to 40 beds are available to guests, a rebate not exceeding 50% will apply;
b) Where up to 80 beds are available to guests, a rebate not exceeding 25% will apply;

(i) That on application and approval, property let out for the purposes of Holiday Accommodation, be granted a
rebate of 64%

(i) That on application and approval, property let out for the purposes of Student Accommodation, be granted a
rebate of 25%.



1.2.10 NATURAL AND OTHER DISASTERS

(i) That on application and approval a temporary rebate of 75% be granted in respect of property damaged by

disaster for a period of six months or a portion thereof.

(i) That on application and approval, a further temporary rebate of 75% be granted thereafter, for a period not

exceeding six months.

(iii) That the rebate is granted on the category of property prior to damage.

1.2.11

VACANT LAND

That the reduction of R 30 000 on the market value of Vacant Land located in the ‘outside the Urban Development
Line’, as defined in the amended Rates Policy, be granted.

1.2.12

(i)

(i)

1.2.13

PROPERTIES IN THE OWNERSHIP OF THE MUNICIPALITY OR MUNICIPAL ENTITIES
That all municipal owned properties are exempted from property rates, except for Trading Services and
municipal owned properties where the Municipality has entered into an agreement with any person,

indicating otherwise.

That a rebate of 63% be and is hereby granted to the International Convention Centre in respect of property
rates payable to the Municipality.

NATURE RESERVES AND CONSERVATION AREAS

That on application and approval, nature reserves and conservation areas shall be excluded from rates.

1.2.14

(i)

(i)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Greenfield Developments in Priority Areas

That on application and approval by Council, all non-residential developments which are located in Priority
Areas, as contemplated in the Economic Development Incentive Policy, shall receive a rebate limited to the
difference between the Vacant Land rate randage and that of the intended use of the developed land, as
envisaged in the Rates Policy read with the Economic Development Incentive Policy.

Brownfield Developments in Priority Areas

That on application and approval by Council, all non-residential developments which are located in
Priority Areas, as contemplated in the Economic Development Incentive Policy, shall receive a rebate
based on the value of the development as per the table below:



0 - 50 15%
51 - 150 25%
151 - 300 50%
301 and above 65%

(iii) That subject to compliance with criteria contained in the Economic Development Incentive Policy read
together, where applicable, with the Rates Policy, all industrial or commercial Brownfield developments
which are located outside of Priority Areas, be granted a general rebate for a fixed period of three years,
calculated on the value of the additional new investment as follows:

20%

The rebate becomes effective upon
completion of construction and
receipt of a valid occupancy

certificate

The rebate becomes effective upon completion of
construction and receipt of a valid occupancy certificate

1.2.15 SPECIAL RATING AREAS

(i) That the existing Special Rating Areas as indicated in Annexure A be and are hereby noted.

(i) That in respect of the Special Rating Areas, additional rates, as indicated in Annexure A hereto, be
approved and levied (subject to any exclusions or exemptions determined in the Rates Policy) in respect of
each category of rateable property within the boundaries of the Special Rating Area.

(iii) That for the purposes of clause 9 of the Rates Policy in relation to requirements for the determination of
a new special rating area, the total minimum value of the rateable properties within the proposed
boundaries of the area, be determined at R400 Million.

1.2.16  CONSULATES

That property owned by Consulates be valued and rates be raised and recovered from the Department of International

Relations and Co-operation in terms of the Diplomatic Immunities and Privileges Act 2001

(Act 37 of 2001).

1.2.17 GREEN CERTIFIED BUILDINGS

On application and approval by Council, all non-residential developments which fall within the City, as contemplated
in the Green Building Incentive Policy of Council read together with the Rates Policy shall receive a rebate as set out

below:




(a) GREEN STAR

Mandatory: 6 Star rating, i.e.
over 75 points, with a minimum

Rebate calculated on
property rates tax

Revenue Management Unit
and Development

of 14 points for ENE 1. payable: Planning, Management
6 St Optional additional: 1. 6 points | Mandatory: 35% and Environment Unit.
ar . . :
or more for the Socio-Economic | reduction.
Category, and/or Optional additional:
2. 3 points or more for the 1. Additional 3%; and/or
Innovation Category. 2. Additional 2%.
Mandatory: 5 Star rating, i.e. Rebate calculated on Revenue Management Unit
between 60 and 74 points, with | property rates tax and Development
a minimum of 8 points for ENE payable: Planning, Management
1. Mandatory: 20% and Environment Unit.
5 Star Optional additional: 1. 12 points | reduction.
or more for the Socio-Economic | Optional additional:
Category, and/or 1. Additional 6%; and/or
2. 5 points or more for the 2. Additional 4%.
Innovation Category.
Mandatory: 4 Star rating, i.e. Rebate calculated on Revenue Management Unit
between 45 and 59 points, with | property rates tax and Development
a minimum of 4 points for ENE payable: Planning, Management
4 Star 1. Mandatory: 9% reduction. | and Environment Unit.
Optional additional: 1. 12 points | Optional additional:
or more for the Socio-Economic | 1. Additional 6%.
Category.
(b) EDGE
Mandatory: Residential buildings | Rebate calculated on Revenue Management Unit
to achieve minimum 20% less property rates tax and Development
energy use (than National payable: Planning, Management
Edge Building Regulations), 20% less Mandatory: 35% and Environment Unit.
water use, and 20% less reduction.
embodied energy in materials,
as per the EDGE tool.
1.2.18 PHASING IN OF RATES

That the following phasing in of rates be and are hereby approved subject to Section 21 of The Local Government:
Municipal Property Rates Act 6 of 2004:

(i) A rate levied on newly rateable property must be phased in over a period of three financial years.

(ii) A rate levied on property belonging to a Land Reform Beneficiary or his or her heirs must, after ten years from
the date on which such beneficiary’s title was registered in the office of the Registrar of Deeds, be phased in
over a period of three financial years.

The phasing in discount on properties referred to in (i) and (ii) above will apply as follows:

a) 75% in the first year




b) 50% in the second year
c) 25% in the third year

(iii) A rate levied on newly rateable property owned and used by organizations conducting specified public benefit
activities and registered in terms of the Income Tax Act for those activities must be phased in over a period
of four financial years, with the following phasing in discounts:

a) 100% in the first year
b) 75% in the second year
c) 50% in the third year
d) 25% in the fourth year

1.2.19 FLAT SERVICE CHARGE RATE FOR FORMAL PROPERTIES VALUED BELOW R 185 000 AND INFORMAL
SETTLEMENTS WHERE WATER AND ABLUTION FACILITIES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED

That a flat service charge rate be investigated for formal properties valued below R 185 000 and those informal
settlements where water and ablution facilities have been provided.

1.2.20 DATE OF OPERATION OF DETERMINATION OF RATES
That this determination comes into operation on 1 July 2019.
1.2.21 FINAL DATE FOR PAYMENT OF RATES

(i) Where rates are payable in monthly instalments, such payments shall be in twelve (12) equal or near equal
instalments payable 21 days from the date of account.

(ii) Where rates are payable annually the final date for payment shall be 31 October 2019, provided that where
this date falls on a Sunday or public holiday payment shall occur on the last working day prior to such Sunday
or public holiday.

1.2.22 ADMINISTRATION CHARGE ON ARREAR RATES

That the administration charge on arrear rates as referred to in Section 10.7 of the Credit Control and Debt Collection
Policy is determined at 10%. Collection of arrear rates is in accordance with the Credit Control and Debt Collection
Policy.

Interest on Arrears

That the interest rate to be applied to arrear accounts, shall be the interest rate as prescribed by Regulation 9 of the
Municipal Property Rates Regulations, 2006.

1.2.23 OTHER TARIFFS AND CHARGES

(i) That other tariffs and charges as circulated with the budget document in terms of section 24(2)(c)(i) and (ii
be approved for the financial year commencing 1 July 2019.

(ii) That NERSA’S proposed municipal Electricity Tariff guideline increase of 6.84 %, be hereby approved by
Council, it being recorded that the application supporting this tariff increase is yet to be processed by NERSA.
Any changes to NERSA’s proposed tariff increase will need to be considered by the Council.



(iii) That the average Water tariff increases of 15.0 % for residential properties and 15.5 % for commercial
properties be hereby considered by Council

1.2.24 DOMESTIC WATER DEBT RELIEF PROGRAM

That it be and is hereby resolved to place a maximum limit of R 250 000 on the rateable value of the property in order
to qualify for the Water Debt Relief Program.



ANNEXURE A - 2019/20

ADDITIONAL RATES LEVIED ON SPECIAL RATING AREAS (1.2.15 REFERS)

Special Rating Areas

Residential

Business and
Commercial

Industrial

Vacant Land

Agriculture

Unauthorise
d/
abandoned

Public
Service
Infrastruct
ure

a) Precincts bordered by Monty Naicker,
Dorothy Nyembe, Anton Lembede and Dr
Yusuf Dadoo Streets. (CBD Precinct)

0,00166

0,003765

b)Precinct bordered by Soldiers Way, Dr AB
Xuma Road, Florence Nzama Street and Bram
Fischer Road. (North East Business Precinct)

0,0005

0,000646

0,00989

c) Precinct bordered by Dorothy Nyembe
Street, Margaret Mncadi Avenue, Beach
Walk and Anton Lembede Street. (North East
Business Precinct)

0,0005

0,000646

0,00989

d) Precinct bordered by Soldiers Way,
Bram Fischer Road, Sylvester Ntuli, KE
Masinga and Archie Gumede (Place) Roads.
(North East Business Precinct)

0,0005

0,000646

0,00989

e) Precinct bordered by OR Tambo
Parade, Dr Pixley KaSeme Street Mall,
Rutherford and Gillespie Streets  (South
Beach Precinct).

0,001888

0,004282

0.008467

f)  Umhlanga Promenade Precinct bordered
by Ocean Way (South), Lot 430 (North),
Lagoon Drive (West) and the Indian Ocean
(East).

0,001089

0,00247

0,004883

g) Precinct bordered by Burlington Road,
Burlington Drive, Nagel Road, Windsor Road,
Midmar Road and Henley Road.

0.003177

0.007204

0.014246

0.022241

0.000790

h) Umhlanga Village Precinct bordered by
Flamingo Lane, Ocean Way, Lagoon
Drive,McCauland Crescent, Weaver Crescent
and the Ruth First Highway.

0,002635

i) Giba Gorge bordered by N3 Highway
(South), Reservoir Road, Jan Smuts Avenue,
Galloway Lane, Mountbatten Place,
Alexander Drive, King Cetshwayo Highway
(East), Portion 157 of Clifton (North) to Saint
Helier Road (West)

0,000483

0.002164

0,000121

j) Maytime Community bordered by M13
Highway, Woodside Avenue, Haygarth Road,
Abrey Road, Msonti, Quilhall Lane, Alexander
Avenue, Mtonbi and Victory Road.

0,003647

0,00827

0.016353

K) Area consisting of the length of Florida
Road, from Lillian Road to Mitchell’s Park,
including properties on both sides of Florida
Road.

0.002978

0,006753

0,008715

h) Westville Perth West Area bounded by
Glencairn Close in the West, Stanley Teale
Road in the South, Robert Herrick Avenue in
the North and the eastern boundary
consisting of Linford Place and Drayton Place
in Westville

0.004359

0.004359

0.004359
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CLUSTER : Community & Emergency Services

UNIT : Parks, Recreation & Culture
TARIFF  : Community Halls

A B C D E
Amazimtoti Civic Centre Amaoti Cato Crest Adams Mission Bottlebrush
Austerville Bayview iLovu C Emansenseni Burlington
Havenside Belvedere Chesterville Extention Baphela Crowders
Newlands East Besters Clermont Bekulwandle Dinabakubo
Pinetown Civic Hall Chesterville Clermont Sports Hall Oakland Esikhelekehleni
Sastri Park Kwa-Mashu C Duffs Road Bhobhononc Esiweni
Truro Hall Craigeburn Inanda Newtown C Empusheni Hillary Scouts Halll
Umkhumbaan Dassenhoek Folweni Sago Kennedy Road
Umlazi W Greenbury Hambanath Caneland Cluk Maphephetheni
Westville Civic Hall Kloof Civic Hall Hambanathi Resource Centre | Coffee Farm Umbayi

Yellowwood Park

Kwa-Makhutha (Siphumelele)
Cowies Hill

Kwa-Mashu F

Kwa-Mashu G

Kwa-Mashu Indoor Centre
Lamontville

Marriannridge

Montford

Moorton

Mount View

New Germany Civic Centre
Ngocokazi

Ntuzuma A

Nfuzuma B

Nfuzuma F

Queensburgh

Redfern

Shallcross

Stonebridge

Tongaat (Indoor Sports Centre)
Tongaat Town

Umlazi Indoor Sports Centre
Umlazi K

Umlazi M

Umlazi Q

Inanda Newtown A
iLovu B

Isipingo Beach
Klaarwater

Krantskloof Hostel Hall
Kwa-Dabeka K
Kwa-Dabeka Sub 5 Main
Kwa-Mashu K
Kwandengezi

Lotus Park

Lusaka

Magabheni

Michael Gwala (Inchanga)
Mpumalanga (Main)
Mpumalanga (Unit 4)
Nftuzuma H

Ottwa Civic Hall
Solomon Mahlangt
Terrace Place

Tongaat (Moonsamy Hall)
Tongaat (New Hall)
Tongaat Multi_Purpose Hall
Umbumbulu

Umkomaas

Umlazi AA

Umlazi D

Umlazi G

Umlazi U

Umlazi V

Waterloo

Wiggins

Wyebank

Emmause

Demat

Panekeni

Georgedale

Hazelmere Indoor Hall
Hector Peterson
Inggalabutho

Isikhalo

Itshelimnyama
Kwa-Dabeka (Mcbride)
Kwa-Dabeka (Mhlabunzimal)
Kwa-Dabeka D
Kwa-Dabeka H
Kwa-Mashu Youth Centre
Kwandengezi (Kwalinda)
Kwandengezi (Sinethemba)
La- Mercy

Link Area

Lower Molweni

Lower Thornwood
Lugandc

Madundube

Mpola

Mpumalanga (Unit 1)
Mpumalanga (Unit 6)
Nazerath

Nazerath Island
Ntshongweni

Salem

Sankotshe

Savanna Park

Savannah Park Sport Grounc
Sports Ground

Srelitzia

Umbhedula

Verulem ( Jabulani)
Ximba (Main)

Vulamehlo halls( to add)
Iwelitsha

79
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CLUSTER

: Community & Emergency Services

UNIT : Parks, Recreation & Culture

TARIFF  : Swimming Pools

GRADE A :Olympic Standard, Electronic Systems, Heated and Indoor Competition

GRADE B :Olympic Size 50metre pool Competitive/Recreational

GRADE C :Non-Olympic size, standard recreational pool

GRADED :Paddling Pools, Tidal Pools & Non Fence-Free Access

OPENING/CLOSING | OPENING/CLOSING SATURDAYS/ SUNDAYS/
NAME OF POOL DISTRICT SUMMER-MON-FRI W INTER-MON-FRI DEC/JAN/FEB PUBLIC HOLIDAYS GRADE

1 KINGS PARK POOL 10 05h30 to 20h30 06h00 to 19h30 06h00 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 A
2 RACHEL FINLAYSON 10 05h30 to 20h30 06h00 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 B
3 ARENA PARK POOL 8 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
4 AUSTERVILLE POOL 7 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
5 FIRWOOD ROAD POOL 3 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
6 LIEUTENANT KING POOL 7 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
7 NEWLANDS POOL 3 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
8 NTUZUMA E POOL 3 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
9 STANMORE POOL 2 06h00 to 20h30 06h00 to 18h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
10 UMLAZI BB POOL 6 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
1" WESTVILLE POOL 9 06h00 to 20h30 08h00 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 B
12 LAHEE PARK POOL 9 06h00 to 20h30 08h00 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 B
13 UMGABABA POOL 5 06h00 to 20h30 06h00 to 18h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
14 VERULAM POOL 1 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 B
15 INANDA POOL 3 06h00 to 20h30 06h00 to 18h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
16 ALEX BULLEY POOL 8 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
17 BALKUMAR SINGH 7 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
18 BAYVIEW POOL 8 06h00 to 20h30 06h00 to 18h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
19 BELLAIR POOL 8 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
20 CROFTDENE POOL 8 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
21 KWAMASHU D POOL 3 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
22 MEREWENT POOL 7 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
23 NORTH DURBAN 3 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
24 OONAGH WHITSITT 10 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
25 RAINHAM POOL 2 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 Cc
26 TESORIERE POOL 7 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
27 TILLS CRESCENT 7 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
28 UMLAZI G POOL 6 06h00 to 20h30 06h00 to 18h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
29 MARIANRIDGE POOL 9 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
30 NAGINA POOL 9 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
31 ANSTEYS POOL 7 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
32 BRIGHTON BEACH POOL 7 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
33 CENTRAL AMUSEMENT CENTRE 10 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
34 CHESTERVILLE POOL 9 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
35 KWAMASHU G POOL 3 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
36 LAGUNA POOL 10 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
37 LAMONTVILLE POOL 7 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
38 ROCHDALE ROAD POOL 3 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
39 SOUTH BEACH PADDLING 10 06h00 to 20h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
40 UMLAZI D POOL 6 06h00 to 20h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
4 PIPELINE POOL 5 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
42 TIGER ROCKS POOL 6 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
43 ISIPINGO HILLS POOLS 6 06h00 to 20h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
4 ILLOVO POOL 5 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
45 INYONI POOL 5 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
46 DAKOTA POOL 6 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
47 REUNION PARK POOL 6 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 19h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
48 WINKELSPRUIT POOL 5 06h00 to 18h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
49 BELVEDERE POOL 1 06h00 to 20h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
50 BUFFELSDALE POOL 1 06h00 to 20h00 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
51 HAMBANATHI POOL 1 06h00 to 20h00 06h00 to 1800 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 D
52 CLERMONT 9 06h00 to 20h30 06h00 to 18h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
53 SHALLCROSS 8 06h00 to 20h30 09h30 to 17h00 06h00 to 17h00 09h00 to 17h00 C
54 UMKOMAAS TIDAL POOL 5 09h00 to 17h0C 09h30 to 17h0( 06h00 to 17h0( 09h00 to 17h0C D
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CLUSTER :Human Settlements & Infrastructure

UNIT :Electricity

TARIFF :Proposed Connection Fees & Charges - 19/20
NOTE : Connection Fees to increase by inflation for the next two years

*Indicates the numbering as referenced to the First Schedule in the eThekwini Municipality Electricity Supply Bylaws. The First Schedule is now replaced by this
document, Schedule of Connection Fees and Charges.

Item no. | Basic Rate(R) |15% vaT(r) | Total Rate(R)
1 A Connection Fee, subject to Section 2(3) of the Electricity Supply By laws;
11 For a single phase (230V) 40A subsidised connection where the electricity is to be purchased on a Scale 9 or Scale 11 energy tariff of the Second
’ Schedule: *1(a)
1.11 With a small power distribution unit 263.48 39.52 303.00
1.1.2 Without a small power distribution unit 132.17 19.83 152.00
Electrification program for Informal Settlements
Connections will only be approved in accordance with the policy
guidelines as issued by the Department of Energy
113 For a single phase (230V) 20A subsidised connection supplied to an . . .
o informal dwelling, where electricity is to be purchased on a No charge in instances where all subsidy conditions are
prepay ment energy tariff of the Second Schedule: complied with.
Registration of the meter is required upon installation.
NOTE 1 The Engineer may for technical reasons decide to use underground cable.
There may be additional charges at the rates prescribed in Item 2 hereof for any supply mains extensions made in excess of one pole and one
NOTE 2 |span; but excluding any poles and spans used for road crossings.
For connections other than to those referred to in Item 1.1 a charge consisting of a Basic Component, a Supply Mains Component, a Service
1.2 Mains Component and a Metering Component shall apply: *1(b)
1.21 A Basic Component as follows: *(b)(i)
Due to the shortage of electricity and constrained electrical network, customers must ensure that the connection capacity requested has been
calculated whilst implementing the latest energy efficiency standards.
1.2.1.1 For single phase 230V connections up to 80A 9,082.61 1,362.39 10,445.00
1.21.2 For three phase 400V connections *1(b)(i)(B)iv
a) Up to 80A 17,434.78 2,615.22 20,050.00
b) 81A to 100A 31,860.87 4,779.13 36,640.00
c) 101A to 120A 65,017.39 9,752.61 74,770.00
d) 121A to 150A 80,113.04 12,016.96 92,130.00
e) 151A to 200A 136,834.78 20,525.22 157,360.00
f) 201A to 250A 170,313.04 25,546.96 195,860.00
)] 251A to 300A 204,147.83 30,622.17 234,770.00
h) 301A to 400A 274,608.70 41,191.30 315,800.00
i) 401A to 500A 340,373.91 51,056.09 391,430.00
i) 501A to 800A 493,782.61 74,067.39 567,850.00
k) 801A to1200A 503,930.43 75,589.57 579,520.00
] 1201A to 1600A 618,364.35 92,754.65 711,119.00
m) 1601A to 2400A 871,197.39 130,679.61 1,001,877.00
n) 2401A to 3000A 1,201,232.17 180,184.83 1,381,417.00
1.2.1.3 For 11 000V connections, with requested capacity up to 6000kVA:(8 000 kVA av ailable at Engineers discretion)
a) A cost per connection of: | 330,171.30 | 49,525.70 379,697.00
Plus
b) A cost per kVA of requested capacity of: I 194.78 I 29.22 224.00
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CLUSTER

:Human Settlements & Infrastructure

UNIT :Electricity
TARIFF :Proposed Connection Fees & Charges - 19/20
1.2.1.4 For 11 000V and 33 000V connections where the requested capacity exceeds 8 000kVA:
The proportionate costs as determined by the Engineer at prevailing rates, for: the supply main extension; the required switch-panels at the major
substation; switchgear at the customer’s premises, and any other costs as deemed appropriate by the Engineer, is charged.
1.2.1.5 For 132 000V connections :
The proportionate costs as determined by the Engineer at prev ailing rates, for: 132 000V switch-panels at the 275kV/132kV substation; 132 000V
switchgear installed at the customer’s premises, and any other costs as deemed appropriate by the Engineer.
a. Where requested by the Engineer, customers are required to provide brick substations to the Engineer’s specification.
b. Mini-substations up to requested capacity of 500kVA may be supplied at the Engineers discretion in residential areas only.
c. The customer shall ensure that all substations shall be positioned with direct public road access. Only in exceptional circumstances shall the
engineer approv e otherwise.
NOTE 3
1.2.1.6 Substation Rebate
Where the Engineer requires the applicant to provide a brick substation to feed or from which it is intended to feed other customers, a reduction
shall be applied to the Basic component of the connection charge as follows:
a) Rebate for a brick substation: 44,836.52 6,725.48 51,562.00
b) Rebate for a distributor substation: 89,661.74 13,449.26 103,111.00
1.2.1.7 | Substation Trench Covers (per sq. meter) 1,391.30 208.70 1,600.00
1.2.1.8 For Connections within a Township where a Dev eloper has paid for the Supply Mains, Internal Reticulation and Transformation within:
a) A charge per single phase 230V connection: 2,800.00 420.00 3,220.00
b) A charge per three phase 80A 400V connection: 5,547.83 832.17 6,380.00
1.2.2 AMetering Component as follows: *(b)(ii) / 1(b)(ii)
For each split single phase electricity dispenser (connected via pilot
1.2.21 wire) up to 60A. 1,634.78 245.22 1,880.00
1.2.2.1a) |For replacement of Customer User Interface (CUI) 556.52 83.48 640.00
1.2.2.2 For each split single phase electricity dispenser (wireless) up to 60A. 1,991.30 298.70 2,290.00
1.2.2.2a) |For replacement of Customer User Interface (CUI) — Wireless 765.22 114.78 880.00
1.2.2.3 For a small power distribution unit : 600.00 90.00 690.00
1.2.2.4 For each single phase meter up to 80A: 1,017.39 152.61 1,170.00
1.2.2.5 For each three phase electronic meter up to 120A: 4,678.26 701.74 5,380.00
For each set of energy and demand meters suitable per feed:(bulk
1.2.2.6 tariffs) 13,217.39 1,982.61 15,200.00
For each three phase (5A) electronic meter (suitable for Scale 1 tariff
1.2.2.7 greater than 120A) - Excluding communication modem 4,913.04 736.96 5,650.00
1.2.2.8 For each three phase (5A) electronic meter (suitable for CTOU tariff ) 7,808.70 1,171.30 8,980.00
1.2.2.9  JFor Low Voltage current transformer not exceeding 1500A (each) : 448.70 67.30 516.00
For Low Voltage current transformer greater than 1500A but not
1.2.2.10  |exceeding 2000A (each): 526.96 79.04 606.00
For Low Voltage current transformer greater than 2000A but not
1.2.2.11 exceeding 3000A (each): 770.43 115.57 886.00
1.2.2.12 | For Reprogramming of existing electronic meter 704.35 105.65 810.00
For each three phase electronic meter (multi-rate) up to 160A:
1.2.2.13 | (Excluding communication modem) 11,852.17 1,777.83 13,630.00
1.2.2.14 | For each split three phase electricity dispenser (wireless) up to 100A 4,034.78 605.22 4,640.00
For replacement of Customer User Interface (CUI) - three phase
1.2.2.14a) [wireless 1,269.57 190.43 1,460.00
Where adequate communication to the key pad is not av ailable via the airdac communication pilot wire for pre-pay ment metering sy stems, the
NOTE 4 customer shall provide and install the necessary communication pilot wires.
NOTE 5 Current Transformers are required for supplies greater than 120A
Where a meter is recovered, a rebate as determined by the Engineer is to be applied to the replacement meter. The rebate, howev er, shall not
NOTE 6 exceed the cost of the replacement meter.
NOTE 7 A change in tariff may require a change in meter.
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NOTE 8 The ty pe of meter installed shall be at the discretion of the Engineer.
1.2.3 A Service Mains Component as follows: *(b)(iii)

Any dedicated cables feeding into a customer’s premises.

For new 230V connections up to 80A:

A charge for any dedicated cables or lines from meter point to point on the lateral boundary closest to the pole or consumer distribution unit,
1.2.3.1 charged according to rates in Item 2 of this schedule.

1.2.3.2 For all connections other than 230V connections, any dedicated cables or lines, charged according to rates in Item 2 of this schedule.

1.2.4 A Supply Mains Component, for any mains extension, charged according to rates in Item 2 of this schedule unless a R/kVA*km is specified:

For all 230V or 400V connections up to 150A (100kVA):

A proportionate share of the cost of LV supply mains extensions, excluding crossovers, in excess of 20 metres per customer if fed by cable, or
1 span per customer if fed by overhead line.

A proportionate share of the cost of MV supply mains extensions in excess of 200 metres per substation for a requested capacity of up to 150A,
1.2.4.1 according to the ratio of requested capacity to the total capacity that the Engineer envisages supplying from that extension.

For all 400V connections above 150A:

LV supply mains extensions, excluding crossov ers, charged according to the installation that would have been sufficient for the requested

A proportionate share of the cost of MV supply mains extensions excluding the first 50 metres of cable per substation laid in the road reserve or
1.2.4.2 public property, according to the ratio of requested capacity to the total capacity that the Engineer envisages supplying from that extension.

For 11 000V connections, with requested capacity up to 8000kVA:

A R/kVA*km cost for MV supply mains based on the requested
capacity and the length of the MV cable from the source 132kV/11kV
1.2.4.3  |(or 33kV/11kV) substation, of: 103.48 15.52 119.00

1.2.4.4 For connections where requested capacity exceeds 8 000kVA:

The proportionate costs as determined by the Engineer at prevailing rates, for any supply mains extensions and any other costs as deemed
a) appropriate by the Engineer.

A charge equal to the product of:

a Rand/kVA*km rate determined by the Engineer using actual costs, the length of the 11 000V or 33 000V supply mains from the source
b) 132kV/11kV or 132kV/33kV substation, and the requested capacity .

The 33kV network is being phased out and supply at 33kV is no longer av ailable to new consumers connecting to the grid. Connections will only
NOTE 9 be considered in exceptional circumstances at the discretion of the engineer.

For 132 000V connectionsx

A charge equal to the product of :

a Rand/kVA*km rate as determined by the Engineer using actual costs; the length of 132 000V supply mains from the source 275kV/132kV
1.2.45 substation or 132kV switchy ard, and the requested capacity .

Where the Engineer has agreed to a second connection, and where the premises have not been allocated as an informal settlement, a full
NOTE 10 | connection fee (all four components) will be charged for.

Where a connection can be supplied from an existing meter-room that has adequate capacity that has been paid for, only the Metering
Component will be charged for.

NOTE 11 Only applicable were upstream network costs have already been recov ered.

2.1 Cable shall be charged for in accordance with the following scale:

a) Cables with a standard operating v oltage not exceeding 1000V:
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Cross
S::tm":' RATE PER METRE
Con:ta:c:ors Number of Cores Conductor
Totar |
SQ. mm Cable (R) Trenching (R) Basic Rate (R) Rate
10 2 Copper 47.21 71.92 119.13 | #HHHHE
16 2 Copper 66.34 71.92 138.26 | #HHHHE
25 2 Copper 98.51 71.92 170.43 | #HHHHE
16 4 Copper 168.95 71.92 240.87 | #itHH
35 4 Aluminium 134.17 71.92 206.09 | #iHHH
50 4 Aluminium 171.56 71.92 243.48 | #itHH
95 4 Aluminium 242.86 71.92 314.78 | #ititii
95 3 Aluminium 172.43 71.92 244.35 | #itHH
150 3 Aluminium 429.82 71.92 501.74 | #ititii
150 4 Aluminium 361.12 71.92 433.04 | #itHH
185 1 Copper 250.43 - 250.43 | #itHHH
240 1 Auminium 93.91 - 93.91 | #itiHH
240 3 Auminium 511.56 71.92 583.48 | #itititi
240 4 Copper 1,461.12 71.92 1,533.04 | #it#i#
240 4 Auminium 523.73 71.92 595.65 | #ititii
NOTE 12 These costs are also applied when deriving costs of Low Voltage Busbar and insulated conductor.
b) Cables with a standard voltage exceeding 1000V but not exceeding 11 000V:
Cross Sectional Area of Conductors RATE PER METRE
$Q. mm Number of Cores Conductor
Basic Rate (R) 15% VAT (R) Total
95 3] Auminium 304.35 45.65 | 350.00
95| 3] Auminium (XLPE) 518.26 77.74 | 596.00
150 3| Auminium 392.17 58.83 | 451.00
150 3| Auminium (XLPE) 390.43 58.57 | 449.00
240 3| Auminium 607.83 91.17 | 699.00
240 3| Auminium (XLPE) 800.00 120.00 | 920.00
300 3| Copper 1,452.17 217.83 | #itHiH
300 3| Auminium (XLPE) 684.35 102.65 | 787.00
Trenching / Per Meter 79.13 11.87 | 91.00
c) IPiIot/TeIephone cables per metre: 92.17 I 13.83 I 106.00
Other ty pes and sizes of cables or conductor specified by the Engineer as being suitable for the service, which are not
d) included in (a), (b) and (c) above, shall be paid for according to the actual cost of supply and installation.
2.2 Ov erhead lines shall be charged in accordance with the following scale:
a) Per pole and metre of overhead line:
Voltage Level Typel/Size RATE PER POLE/METRE OF OVERHEAD CONDUCTOR
of Conductor Basic Rate(R) 15% VAT (R) Total Rate (R)
Low ‘L’\‘;'tage 10mm CC /m 57.39 8.61 66.00
16mm CC /m 75.65 11.35 87.00
7m Pole (LV CC) 986.96 148.04 1,135.00
Low Voltage | 25mm ABC /m 31.30 4.70 36.00
Lv 50mm ABC /m 67.83 10.17 78.00
95mm ABC /m 102.61 15.39 118.00
9m Pole (LV ABC) 1,729.57 259.43 1,989.00
“vnifgqme 95mm ABC /m 254.78 38.22 293.00
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MV

10m Pole (MV ABC)

2,289.57

343.43

2,633.00

Medium
Voltaae
MV

AAAC Oak /m

47.83

717

55.00

AAAC Pine /m

40.87

6.13

47.00

10m Pole (MV AAAC)

2,763.48

414.52

3,178.00

Other ty pes and sizes of overhead supply specified by the Engineer as being suitable for the service, which is not included in (a) above, shall be
paid for at a rate equal to the actual cost of supply and installation.

Part 3

kWh meters per test:

Testing of meters:

*10

Single phase:

240.87

36.13

277.00

Poly phase:

336.52

50.48

387.00

Energy plus demand
(bulk) meters per test

1,439.13

215.87

1,655.00

Disconnections: *11

4.1

For disconnections and reconnections made at the request of the consumer:

Where disconnected at
the request of the
consumer for a
suspension of the
service:

260.87

39.13

300.00

Where disconnected at
the request of the
consumer to enable him
to effect extensions,
repairs or maintenance
to his house or to allow
an electrical contractor
to reposition meter box
without extension to, or
cutting of, the service
main:

Nil

Nil

Nil

Where ov erhead
service mains are
temporarily
disconnected and coiled
back, on request, for
the carrying out of
fumigation or similar
services:

686.96

103.04

790.00

4.2.1

For disconnections carried out in consequence of a breach of the Bylaws:

Residential

Where disconnected for
non-pay ment of
account, orin
consequence of a
breach of the Bylaws
other than for
unauthorised
reconnection, illegal
by passing of meter or
for tampering; per
disconnection:

170.43

25.56

196.00

Where disconnected as
a result of unauthorised
reconnection of item
4.2.1 i) above; per|
disconnection:

330.43

49.56

380.00
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422

For disconnections carried out in consequence of a breach of the Bylaws:
Business & Commercial

Where disconnected for
non-pay ment of
account, orin
consequence of a
breach of the Bylaws
other than for
unauthorised
reconnection, illegal

by passing of meter or
for tampering; per
disconnection: 280.87

42.13

323.00

Where disconnected as
a result of unauthorised
reconnection of item
4.2.2 i ) above; per|
disconnection: 533.91

80.09

614.00

Where disconnected as a result of the illegal by passing of the meter, meter tampering or for tampering with the metering installation; per

disconnection for :

Residential connection 922.61

138.39

1,061.00

Business or commercial
connection, where the
minimum charge shall
be the greater of R3
333, 00 or an amount
equivalent to 20% of
the average monthly
electricity consumption. 2,898.26

434.74

3,333.00

NOTE 13

This charge excludes the cost of the meter. If the Engineer requires that the meter be replaced then the additional meter cost, as listed in item

1.2.2 will be charged and there will be no rebate for the tampered or vandalised meter.

4.3

Reinstatement of Services

Where the service has been remov ed either as a result of illegal by passing of the meter or as a result of tampering, per disconnection:

For a single phase
connection — Credit
Meter 2,213.91

332.09

2,546.00

For a single phase
connection —
Prepay ment 2,836.52

425.48

3,262.00

For a single phase
connection —
Prepay ment Wireless 3,187.83

478.17

3,666.00

For a three phase
connection — Electronic
Meter (120A) 5,870.43

880.57

6,751.00

4.3.1

Where the service has been removed either as a result of illegal by passing of the meter in a meter room or as a resu

room, per disconnection:

It of tampering in a meter|

For a single phase
connection — Credit
Meter 2,013.91

302.09

2,316.00

For a single phase
connection —
Prepay ment 2,636.52

395.48

3,032.00
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For a single phase
connection —
Prepay ment Wireless

2,987.83

448.17

3,436.00

d)

For a three phase
connection — Electronic
Meter (120A)

5,670.43

850.57

6,521.00

NOTE 14

In addition to the

abov e, business or
commercial
connections, shall pay
the greater of R3 333,
00 or an amount
equivalent to 20% of
the average monthly
electricity consumption.

2,898.26

434.74

3,333.00

NOTE 15

In addition to the appropriate amounts contained in items 4.2, 4.3, reconnection shall only occur once any arrear consumption charges, estimated
charges for unmetered consumption and/or additional deposits owed by the consumer hav e been paid.

Temporary Supplies for periods not exceeding 14 days where supply can be provided from existing supply mains (for fetes, religious

gatherings, elections, et

c.): *13

5.1

For single phase
supplies up to 80A (at
point of supply)

1,121.74

168.26

1,290.00

Per metre of cable laid
charged according to
rates in Item 2 of this
schedule

As per item 2 of this schedule

TS tanation
consumption per 40A
per day:

186.96

28.04

215.00

Installation
consumption per 60A
per day:

280.87

42.13

323.00

Installation
consumption per 80A
per day:

373.91

56.09

430.00

5.2

For three phase
supplies (at point of
supply)

1,400.00

210.00

1,610.00

Per metre of cable laid
charged according to
rates in Item 2 of this
schedule:

As per item 2 of this schedule

consumption per amp
per day:

15.65

2.35

18.00

Provision of Load Pro

file Recording Data: *714

6.1

Where the period of
recording is not in
excess of seven days:

3,513.04

526.96

4,040.00

6.2

For each subsequent
week or portion thereof:

70.43

10.57

81.00

6.3

Where a suitable profile
meter is installed:

658.26

98.74

757.00
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Quality of Supply Recording

71

Single and three phase
(Regulation,
Interruptions, Dips and
Unbalances)

3,513.04 526.96

4,040.00

7.2

Single and three phase
(Regulation,
Interruptions, Dips,
Unbalances and
Harmonics)

4,391.30 658.70

5,050.00

Transfer between residential connection types: *76

8.1

Transfer from Credit metering to Prepaid

Credit metering to
Prepaid :

1,440.00 216.00

1,656.00

Credit metering to
Prepaid — Meter Ty pe
Wireless:

1,791.30 268.70

2,060.00

Transfer from Prepaid metering to Credit

8.2

Prepaid to Credit
metering :

866.96 130.04

997.00

b)

Prepaid to Credit
metering — Meter Ty pe
Wireless :

652.17 97.83

750.00

NOTE 16

The abov e transfers are subject to the Engineer’'s approval and to the pay ment of deposits where necessary. Refer to Sections 2(3), 8(5), 13(1)

and 13A (1) of the Electricity Bylaws.

8.3

b)

Transfers from existing
20A subsidized
connections to non-
subsidised 60A/80A
connections will be
subject to an additional
charge of :

9,082.61 1,362.39

10,445.00

Transfers from existing
20A subsidized
connections to non-
subsidised 40A
connections will be
subject to an additional
charge of :

2,442.61 366.39

2,809.00

c)

Transfers from existing
40A subsidized
connections to non-
subsidised 60A
connections will be
subject to an additional
charge of :

8,819.13 1,322.87

10,142.00

8.4

Transfer from Bulk
tariff (ITOU & LV3 Part)
to Business & General
Tariff :

Nil Nil

Nil
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Relocation of meter:

9.1

Relocation of a prepaid
meter (excludes small
power distribution unit)
to a position as
determined by the
engineer: 1,456.52 218.48 1,675.00

9.2

Relocation of a single
phase meter of an
underground supply to
a position on the
boundary determined
by the Engineer:
*17(b) 1,586.09 237.91 1,824.00

Relocation of a three
phase 80A 400V meter
of an underground
supply to a position on
the boundary
determined by the
Engineer 2,233.04 334.96 2,568.00

Relocation of a meter within or to a meter room:

Basic Charge 496.52 74.48 571.00

Additional charge per
meter relocated 185.22 27.78 213.00

NOTE 17

Where the meter position is moved to a position other than to that determined by the Engineer, the cost of the additional cable required shall be
charged for according to rates in Item 2 of this schedule.

Revisit Fee, where
accommodation or
installation is not ready
for the installation of
council equipment
(chargeable per visit): 878.26 131.74 1,010.00

Damage to electrical infrastructure, Any person who damages electricity infrastructure, especially where such damage is a result of failure to
comply with known procedures or where such damage is a result of failure to take reasonable precautions (such as obtaining cable records or
digging proving trenches prior to excav ating) may be liable for three (3) times the total repair cost.
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